


WHEN YOU ORDER THESE PARTS
PLEASE DESCRIBE THEIR PARTS NO.
AND SERIAL NO. IN DETAIL




TABLE OF CONTENTS

FILTER P.C. BOARD BLOCK. . .. ..... . ... ... ... . ...... 3
MPX; P.C; BOARD BL-OCK: s sy s s sy noss s s5 s pismias 885355 4
AM-IF PC.BOARD BLOCK . . . ... oo 6
EM. IE: PiC. BOARD BLOCK : ¢ s s s wrvmnvucssc e meomdsons s 7
MAIN AMPLIFIER P.C. BOARD BLOCK . .. ................ 8
PRE-AMPLIFIER P.C. BOARD BLOCK ..« s vvivussspummussssss 9
EQUALIZER AMP. P.C. BOARD BLOCK . . ................. 10
POWER SOURCE P.C. BOARD BLOCK . . .................. 11
ASSEMBLY BLOCK . .. . ... i 12

NOTE: *mark shows more than 10 pieces,




0 FILTER P.C. BOARD BLOCK

Ref. Parts 5 inti Schematic o tit
No. No. escription No. uantity

— A-381172 Filter P.C. Board Assy.

Comp. AA-5532 1
1 A-379260 Push Switch Um-318-20 25-5-30 1
2 A-368021 Transistor 25C458 (B) (C) TR-301

Capacitor, Vertical Type ¢

3 A-450055 Electrolytic 1 pF 25 WV 310 2
4 A-220678 Electrolytic 47 pF25 WV 311 2
p 5 A-379157 Mylar 0.033 pF (J) 50 Wv 30 2
O 6 A-379170 Mylar 0.1 xF (J) 50 WV 38 S
7 A-379192 Mylar 0,039 uF (J) 50 WV 304 2
8 A-250841 Mylar 0.01 uF (J) 50 WV 305 2
9 A-379214 Mylar 0.047 uF (J) 50 WV 306 2
10 A-250683 Mylar 0.0022 uF (J)
50 WV 307 2
11 A-337476 HI-Q 100PF (K) 50 WV 3n 2
12 A-379236 HI-Q 680PF (J) 50 WV 308 2
13 A-397247 HI-Q Z-1225P (J) 50 WV 309 5
Carbon Resistor,
Stopper Type R

14 A-450011 RD 1/4 120KJ 300 2
15 A-211858 RD1/4 12K 32 2

16 A-379078 RD 1/4 1.5M K 30,4
1314 8
17 A-336442 RD 1/4 10K J 36,11 a
18 A-342933 RD 1/4 27K J 0 2
19 A-350021 RD 1/4 820K K 308.9 4
20 A-346645 RD 1/4 680K K ) 5
21 A-379113 RD1/4 1.1KJ 312 2
22 A-378696 RD 1/4 51K J (Insulator) 35 5

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No, and Serial No. in detail




MPX. P.C. BOARD BLOCK




MPX P.C. BOARD BLOCK

Ref.
No.

w

PR ST S

12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24

25

26
27
28
29

30
31

32

33

34

35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Parts
No.

B-381194

B-381205

B-234843

B-368021
B-379462

B-338894
B-379855
B-219464
B-379866

B-379877

B-379890

B-379888

B-379923

B-379901
B-379912

B-450055
B-320051

B-350695
B-220105
B-220994
B-220678
B-329883
B-337500
B-379721
B-250841

B-379800

B-379765

B-379787
B-379271
B-450606
B-349301
B-310792
B-332280
B-393930

B-379743

B-404346

B-336442

B-379473
B-213096
B-349907
B-357570
B-213300
B-212264
B-211858

Description

MPX. P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. (U,A,0)
MPX. P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. (J)
Transistor 28C458LG
(B) (C)
Transistor 2SC458 (B) (C)
Transistor 25C711 (D) (E)

Transistor 25C968(3)
Germanium Diode IN60P
Germanium Diode 1N34A
Transformer (19K Hz)
06Y-033-681
Transformer (19K Hz)
06Y-033-695
Transformer (38K Hz)
06Y-033-683
Transformer (19K Hz)
06Y-067-151
Ferri-Inductor
FL7H 8.2MH (J)
Filter (72K Hz) FFL-1371
Filter (38K Hz) FP-38A

Capacitor, Vertical Type

Electrolytic 1 uF 25 WV
Electtolytic 10 uF 16 WV

Electrolytic 22 uF 25 WV

Electrolytic 100 uF 10 WV

Electrolytic 10 uF 25 WV
Electrolytic 47 uF 25 WV

Mylar 0.0056 uF (J) 50 WV
Mylar 0.0047 uF (J) 50 WV
Mylar 0.0012 pF (J) 50 WV

Mylar 0.01 uF (J) 50 WV

Mylar 0.0068 puF (M)
50 WV

Mylar 0.0027 uF (J) 50 WV

Mylar 0.0039 uF (J) 50 WV

HI-Q Z-12 50P (K) 50 WV
HI-Q 470PF (K) 50 WV
HI-Q 390PF (J) 50 WV
VFEM 120PF (J) 50 WV
HI-Q 330PF (K) 50 WV
Ceramic UFDI3R

0.015 uM 25 WV
Ceramic TLD14F

0.047 uZ 25 WV
Ceramic TLDI14F 0.1 uZ

25 WV

Carbon Resistor,
Stopper Type
RD 1/4 10 K J

RD 1/4 30K J
RD 1/4 5100Q 7
RD 1/4 33K J
RD 1/4 150K J
RD 1/4 6808 J
RD 1/4 22K J
RD 1/4 12K J

Schematic
No.

AA-5536

AA-5536
TRE01, 10
to 13

TR602,3
TR604. 5
6, 7. 9
TRE0S
D60l to 6
D607, 8

T601
T602
T603
T604

L601 to 4
FLT601
FLT602.3

601

602, 3
19.20

618
623,24,39
62510 28

610,31
32,3536

616
629,30
37,38
633,34
604
611,12
613,14
613,14
621,22

606,8
615,17

640

610,210
B2

603

604

605
606,19, 20
607,12
608

609, 41,42

Quantity

e T

wn

W W o= = e

Ref.

No.

42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Parts
No.

B-379517
B-371946
B-349828
B-361528
B-379552
B-379596
B-357456
B-211667

B-357535
B-379631
B-379675
B-357570
B-306887
B-211320
B-211465
B-347073
B-350188
B-212545

Description

RD 1/4 62K ]
RD 1/4 2K
RD 1/4 20K J
RD 1/4 56K J
RD 1/4 110K J
RD 1/4 16K J
RD 1/4 2.2K J
RD 1/4 1008 J

RD 1/4 39K J
RD 1/4 300K J
RD 1/4 51K J
RD 1/4 150K ]
RD 1/4 15K J
RD 1/4 1.5K J
RD 1/4 1KJ
RD 1/4 2009 J
RD 1/4 1M J
RD 1/4 3.6K J

———————== When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail

Schematic
No.

611,37, 38
614

815 to 18
621
622,25,26
624
627,39, 40
628,50
51,54
629

630
633.34
635,36
643,44
645, 646
647,48
649

652

Quantity

oW = W= R =W

i S SR SR SR SR



Ref.

No.

oW o=

S

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

6

Parts
No.

C-381216

C-381227

C-345802
C-219464
C-380406
C-380417
C-379978
C-379980

C-379991

C-380384

C-380395

C-450066
C-307664
C-220364
C-220432
C-379833

C-251087
C-250885
C-379822

C-212354
C-211590
C-210925
C-357614
C-211408
C-212455
C-382116
C-212220
€-320973
C-211577

P.C. BOARD BLOCK

Description

AM-IF P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. (J,U,A)
AM-IF P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. (O)
Transistor 25C454 (B)
Germanium Diode 1N34A
Filter BFB 455B-5 (J,U,A)
Filter BI'B 464-A (O)
RF Coil YXR 18887 KO
Oscillater Coil YXR 18888
MG
Transformer (455K Hz)
HI-137S
Transformer (455K Hz)
HI-1343
Transformer (455K Hz)
168-D

Schematic
No.
AA-5531
AA-5537
TRY01 to 4
Do01,2.3
FLTY01
FLT901
T901
To0®
T903

T4

T905 -

Capacitor, Vertical Type ¢

Electrolytic 33 uF 16 WV
Electrolytic 33 uF 6.3 WV
Electrolytic 100 uF 6.3 WV
Electrolytic 2.2 uF 25 WV
Mylar 0.0082 pF (K)
50 WV
Mylar 0,022 pF (K) 50 WV
Mylar 0.01 uF (K} 50 WV
Ceramic DB-207 0.047 uF
(Z) 50 WV

Carbon Resistor,
Stopper Type
RD 1/4 2200 K
RD 1/4 10K K
RD 1/4 1.5K K
RD 1/4 1200 K
RD 1/4 1.8K K
RD 1/4 2700 K
RD1/410 K
RD1/42.2 KK
RD 1/4470Q K
RD1/410Q K

903
908
916
a7

905
915
918
901,2,4.6
7,9t0 14

910,17
9
912

Quantity

1
4
B3
1
1
I

—— b

10

T T U S,

27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Parts
No.

C-212310
C-211072
C-211116
C-2110%4
C-211138
C-379934
C-214593

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No, and Serial No. in detail

Description

RD 1/4 22K K

RD 1/4 3.3K K

RD 1/4 3308 K

RD 1/4 3.9K K

RD 1/4 470 2 K

RD 1/427Q 1

RD 1/4 68K K (Insulator}

Schematic
No.

913

< 914,15
916
918
919
920
908

Quantity

o N

L)

]

e

T




\D FM. IF. P.C. BOARD BLOCK

Ref. Parts Schemalie i Ref.  Parts i Schematic
No. No. Description No. Quantity No. No. Description 0 Quantity
— D-381238 FM. IF. P.C. Board Assy. Carbon Resistor,
Comp. AA-5538 1 Stopper Type it
1 D-234753  Transistor 25C458 (B) TR01, 2,4 3 21 D-211116 RD1/43308 K 301,10 2
2 D-380430 Transistor 2SC460 (C) TR803 1 22 D-212646 RD1/433Q K 803 1
3 D-380441 1.C. TA7037M 1c801,2 2 23 D210958 RD1/4 1K K 807.8 2
4 D-379855 Germanium Diode IN6OP D80 0o 5 5 24 D-212354 RD 1/4 2208 K 809 1
| 5 D-335046 Semi-variable Resistor 25 D-213153 RD 1/4 56K K 811 1
V101 KRZ 50KB VR8O I 26 D-336464 RD 1/4568 K 812 1
6 D-243988 Ferri-Inductor FL7H 27 D-211983 RD 1/4 15K K 813 1
3.3 MH (1) L3 1 28 D-211590 RD 1/4 10K K it} 1
7 D-380564 Ferri-Inductor FL7H 29 D-212117 RD 1/4 18K K 815,17 2
@ 1.8 MH (J) 180 ! 30 D-213186 RD 1/4 5608 K 816 1
8 D-380575 Ferri-Inductor FL9H 31 D-211072 RD 1/4 3.3K K 818 1
1.2 MH (J) 1803 1 32 D211781 RD 1/ 100K K 819 1
9 D-243977 Ferri-Inductor FL7H 33 D-212940 RD 1/4 47K K 820,23 2
i 40 MELG) Le ! 34 D-212433 RD 1/4 27K K 821 1
| 10 D-380520 Filter CFP-10.7 MA FLT801 1 35 D-210971 RD 1/4 10082 K 822 1
L 11 D-380531 IFT (F. discriminator) 36 D-213243 RD 1/4 6.8K K 824 1
| V4FCC 2836BDR 37 D-213006 RD 1/4 470K K 825,26 2
t 10.7 MHZ e 1 38 D-380452 RD 1/4 330 K (Insulator) 80 1
12 D-380542 IFT HMS-531 10.7 MHZ T2 1 39 D-364465 RD 1/4 108 K (Insulator) 3045 2
. ) 40 D-213682 RD 1/4 100 2 K (Insulator) 806 i
Capacitor, Vertical Type ¢ 41 D-214345 RD 1/4 478 K (Insulator) 827 1
13 D-320051 Electrolytic 10 uF 16 WV 815,17 . 42 D-244304 CR Compound Body 4F01  CRE0L 1
20,27
14 D-220432 Electrolytic 2.2 uF 25 WV 819 1
15 D-320040 Electrolytic 47 uF 16 WV 8% L
16 D-380507 HI-Q 1 PF (J) 50 WV 811,12 2
17 D-329848 HI-Q 100 PF (J) 50 WV 816,28 2
18 D-379822 Ceramic DB-207 0.047 pF 801 to 4,8
(Z) S0 WV 9,10, 14
18 9
19 D-379822 Ceramic DB-207 0.047 pF 821 to 24
(Z) 50 WV 2 5
O 20 D-380496 Ceramic DB-205 0.015 uF
(Z) 50WV 805.6.7 A

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail




MAIN AMPLIFIER P.C. BOUARD BLOCK

Ref.

10
11
12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

Parts
No.

E-380992

E-234753
E-380002

E-380024

E-378178
E-380046
E-348107
E-219464
E-380204

E-380215

E-450055
E-321208
E-346735
E-370631
E-450213
E-329826
E-394020
E-450606
E-210273

E-324630
E-450090
E-213783

o0
o

Description

Main Amp. P.C. Board
Assy. Comp.

Transistor 25C458 (B)

Transistor 2SC960 (L) or
o)

Transistor 254607 (L) or
(M)

Heat Sink Plate B

ISO Screw, pan head 3 x 10

M3 ISO Nut

Germanium Diode 1N34A

Semi-variable Resistor
SVIOKR 1KB

Semi-variable Resistor
SVIOKR 100KB

Capacitor, Vertical Tyne
Electrolytic 1 uF 25 WV
Electrolytic 220 uF 16 WV
Electrolytic 47 uI- 50 WV
Electrolytic 33 uF 50 WV
Electrolytic 10 uF 50 WV
HI-Q 220 PF (K) 50 WV
HI-Q 560 PF (K) 50 WV
HI-Q 470 PF (K) 50 WV
Oil Tubular 0.05 gk (M)
400 WV

Carbon Resistor,
Insulator Type
RD 1/4 1K

RD 1/4 330 K J
RD 1/4 120K J

<+ T~

Schematic
No

AA-5539
TR201.3

TR202.4

TR205
AA-5542

B201.2

VR201

VR202

C
201.4
203, 7
205
208
214
22,6
209,10
212,13

21

R

201
202
203

© W W

Quantity

(&)

&

£ 0w b

FE S SIS I N S

(SR S

28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37

E-324718
E-380070
E-450347
E-348478
E-213704
E-213636
E-380136
E-382127

E-343135
E-212477
E-362441
E-211320

E-353700
E-380114
E-380125
E-803237
E-332212
E-380171

Description

RD 1/4

5.6KJ

RD 1/44.3K ]
RD 1/4 4701

RD 1/4
RD 1/4
RD 1/4
RD 1/4
RD 1/4

RD 1/4
RD 1/4
RD 1/4
RD 1/4

12K J
100K J
10K §
1082 ]
2.7 ¥

1.6K J (w/stopper)
3.3K J (w/stopper)
1.8K J (w/stopper)
1.5K J (w/stopper)

Solid Resistor
RC1/2 1209 K
RC 1/2 8.2K K

RC1/2

1K K

RC1/227092 K

RC 1/2

109 K

Wire-wound 1.5WL 2.7 J

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail

Schematic
No.

206
206
207

a7
221
222,23
26,27
208
210

=

212

k]
24,5
216
218,20
29

224,25
28,29

Quantity

S S (SRS RE SRS S )

(ST I S ¥

¢




PRE-AMPLIFIER P.C. BOARD BLOCK

Ref. Parts o Sékeniatie . Ref. Parts Description Schematic
No. No. Description No. Quantity No. No. No. Quantity
— F-381003 Pre-Amp. P.C. Board Assy. Carbon Resistor,
Comp. AA-5545 1 Insulator Type R
1 F-234843 Transistor 2SC458LG 23 F-380226 RD1/4 110K]J 405 2
(B) (C) TR401,2 ) 24 F-380261 RD1/4 6.2K]J Hg 2
2 F-368021 Transistor 25C458 (B) (C)  TR40.4 4 25 F-380654 RD1/4 51K ] 419 2
26 F-324630 RD1/4 1KJ 422 2
Capacitor, Vertical Type ¢
3 FI-450281 Electrolytic 0.47 uF 50 WV 401 2
4 F-324516 Electrolytic 220 uF 6.3 WV 40,3 4
5 F-220994 Electrolytic 10 uF 25 WV 404,610
12,13,16 12
6 F-220151 Electrolytic 100 gF 25 WV 414,15 4
7 F-250683 Mylar 0.0022 pkF (J) 50 WV 47 2
8 F-380608 Mylar 0.047 uF (J) 50 WV 408,9 4
9 F-380698 HI-Q 250 PF (K) 50 WV
Z-12 405,11 4

Carbon Resistor,

Stopper Type R
10 F-211465 RD1/4 1K) 4016 4
11 F-362272 RD 1/4 200K J 402 2
12 F-361607 RD 1/43008 J 408,20 4
13 F-324202 RD1/4 5.1KJ 404 2
14 F211320 RD 1/4 1.5K] 408 2
15 F-306360 RD 1/4 6.8KJ 409,10 a
16 F-336442 RD 1/4 10KJ 411,12,13 6
17 F-380305 RD1/4 110K ) 414,15 a
18 F-211757 RD 1/4 100K J 16 2
19 F-213096 RD1/45108 7 417,23 4
20 F-380340 RD 1/4 51KJ 418 2
21 F-212872 RD 1/44.3K] 421 2
22 F-211667 RD 1/4 1008 J 24 2

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail




EQUALIZER AMP. P.C. BOARD BLOCK

Ref.

No.

® o n bW

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17

Parts
No.

G-381240

G-234843

G-450281
G-324516
G-220994
G-220151
G-380698
G-380621
G-368335

G-211465
G-362272
G-361607
G-212872
G-380305
G-380755
G-213096
G-380711
G-211858

10

3
6
1
7
4
6

ww PhV®

Sechematic
Description No. Quantity
Equalizer Amp. P.C. Board
Assy. Comp. AA-5546 1
Transistor 25C458LG
(B) (C) TRSOL,2 4

Capacitor, Vertical Type ¢

Electrolytic 0.47 uF 50 WV 501.5 4
Electrolytic 220 uF 6.3 WV 5023 4
Electrolytic 10 uF 25 WV 506 2
Electrolytic 100 pt' 25 WV 507 2
HI-Q Z-12 25PF (K) 50 WV 504 )
Mylar 0.0068 p¥ (J) 50 WV 58 2
Mylar 0.022 uF (J) S50 WV 5089 3
Carbon Resistor,

Stopper Type R

RD 1/4 1K) 501,68 6
RD 1/4 200K J 502 2
RD 1/4 30082 ] 503 2
RD 1/4 4.3K ] 504 2
RD1/4 110K J 505 2
RD1/4 62K 507 2
RD 1/4 5108 7 509 4
RD 1/4 220K J 510 2
RD 1/4 12K 511 3

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail

L3

L




POWER SOURCE P.C. BOARD BLOCK

w = ~ — M~ e Mmooy
=2 —_ ooy

+ s
+ P W

4+ 25v4T0uf

ll::f. ;E::s Description Sd‘;’g‘mc Quantity :32‘:' :Ia;‘ts Description ECh;I:_mc Quantity
— H-381251 Power Source P.C. Board 20 H-361642 RDi/4470 1 106 1
Assy. Comp. AA-5547 1 21 H-380755 RD 1/4 6.2K [ 108 1
1 H-380790 Transistor 25C1013 (D) TR101 1 22 H-357535 RD1/4 39K J 109 1
2 H-380812 Transistor 28C1014 (D) TR102 1 23 H-349784 RD1/4 3908 § 110 1
3 H-371935 Transistor 2SC711 (D) TR103.4 2 24 H-380913 RD1/433QJ m 1
4 H-394018 Transistor 25C968 (3) TR105 1 25 H-380845 Solid RC1/2 W 2200 K 101 i
5 H-378235 Heat Sink Plate A AA-5548 2 26 H-380856 Metal Oxide Film 2 W
6 H-380046 ISO Screw, pan head 3 x 10 2 1092 K 103 I
O — H-348107 M3 ISO Nut 2 27 H-380867 Metal Oxide Film 2 W
7 H-224526 Silicon Diode 10D1 D102 to 9 8 330 K 105 1
8 H-393963 Zener Diode AWO0I1-13 D110 1
- 9 H-380981 Semi-Variable Resistor
| V17K3C-1 100 KB VRI10L 1
i Capacitor, Vertical Type ¢
t' 10 H-339096 Electrolytic 470 uF 16 WV 109 1
11 H-372148 Electrolytic 220 uF 35 WV 111 1
12 H-324516 Electrolytic 2.2 uF 6.3 WV 112 1
13 H-220432 Electrolytic 2.2 uF 25 WV 113 1
— H-373296 Electrolytic 33 uF 50 WV 116 1
14 H-342472 Electrolytic 470 uF 25 WV
(Tublar) 107 1
15 H-460067 Electrolytic 470 uF 50 WV
(Tublar) 110 1
16 H-380957 Mylar 0.068 uF (M) S0 WV 114 1
17 H-404346 Ceramic TLD14F 0.1 uF
25 WV 108, 15 2
Carbon Resistor,
Stopper Type R
O 18 H-211320 RD1/4 1.5KJ 0 1
19 H-324202 RD1/45.1K7J 104 1

— When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No, in detaj] ———m-m=am——
11




ASSEMBLY BLOCK

a3

{/ 1~~P= 15

F o




ASSEMBLY BLOCK

25 26 a4

43 42 45

41

104 39

96
HEAT SINK (A) BLOCK
Ref. Parts L
No. No. Description
— 1-381047  Heat Sink (A) Assy. Comp.
1 1-377662 Radiater
2 1-378628  Socket, Transistor
S2-104W
— 1-371856  ISO Screw, binding head
3x5
— 1-255082 Lug Plate VB2L
— 1-321390  Thermister 41D26
— l4ao0s112 Holder, Thermister
3 1-3786041 Transistor 25D218L

105

Schematic .
No. Quantity

ABS 2
AA-5543 2
31-1-T1 4

12
33-4-10 2
45-5-5 2
AA-5567 2
45-1-78 4

33

32 29 30

HEAT SINK (B) BLOCK

Ref.
No.

Parts
No.

J-381262
J-377662
J-378628

J-371856

J-378641

Description

Heat Sink (B) Assy. Comp.

Radiater

Socket, Transistor
S2-104W

18O Screw, binding head
IXS

Transistor 2SD218L

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail

2728

26

Schemati
;:lm Quantity
A5 2
AA-5543 2
3117 4
8
45178 4
13



SWITCH PLATE (L) BLOCK REAR PANEL BLOCK ‘

Ref. Parts . Schematic . Ref. Parts L. Schematic
No.  No. Description No. Quantity No. No. Description No. Quantity
— K-381150 Switch Plate (L) Assy. — N-381183 Rear Panel Assy. Comp. ABS 1
Comp. A5 I 25 N-378246 Rear Panel AA-5549,5 1
7 K-378077 Switch Plate L AA-5533 1 — N-378540 Vinyl Bushing AA-801 !
8 K-379416 Push Button Switch 26 N-378551 2 Core Plate AA-803 1
(4 Way Control) 1 27 N-246914 Strain Relax SR-2P-1 2-79 1
— K-379405 ISO Screw, binding head 28 N-374940 U/L AC Cord 3M 26-3-18 1
3x6 2 — N-379438 ISO Screw, round head
— K-378088 Jack Plate AA-5534 1 3x6 2
— K-200687 Tapping Screw #2 3 x 6 29 N-378933 2P Plug S-1 0805 31-1-68 1
(round) 2 — N-393794 ISO Screw, round head
— K-379427 Washer (8K3) 3x8
9.1 X 11.7 X 0.25t 1 — N-348107 [SO M3 Nut 14
9 K-378843 Mic Jack 3PMIJ1 31-2-17 1 30 N-378944 U/L AC Concent S-1 9122 31-1-47 1
— K-375153 E Jack Nut 1 31 N-378786 Oil Tublar Capacitor
— K-378854 Metal Oxide Film Resistor 0.01 uF (M) 600WV  24-8-4 2
2W 4700 K 35-15-3 2 32 N-233370 Power Concent (Voltage
10 K-250042 Micro Switch V-1A U/L 1 Selector) 5-18010 40-2-3 1
33 N-378955 Push Terminal, 4PD Type
(5-Q 2350) 32-1-16 !
SWITCH PLATE (R) BLOCK 34 N-378966 Mic Jack 2PMJ2 31-2-26 2 .
. . — N-375153 E Jack Nut 2
il Description Mh:-mm Quantity 35 N-378977 4P Terminal Plate X-P4852 32-1-15 1
No.  Ne. e . 36 N-378988 4P US Pin Jack S-Q 3460 3118 1
37 N-379001 5P DIN Jack S-1 8123 31-1-24 1
— L-381161  Switch Plate (R) Assy. 38 N-379012 Metal Terminal X-Q 0204  32-1-11 1
Camp; AR ! 39 N-379023 8P Pin Jack S-Q 3654 1170 1
11 1-376043 Switch Plate R e ! — N-348478 Carbon Resistor RD1/4
12 L-378055 Shield Angle AA-5531 1 12K J 29y 4
- L-200687 Tapping Screw #2 3 x 6 ] — N-345745 Carbon Resistor RD1/4
(round) 3 68K J 503 2
13 1-378044  Shield Plate AA-5530 : — N-378696 Carbon Resistor RD1/4
14 L-378865 Lever Switch 5-321-122 1 S1K T 35-0-3 2
~ L-379405 IS0 Screw, binding head 40 N-379034 Volume V16N-30KB 3675 1
s RS Romyi’sxwiim ¥iaa — “1) 41 N-379045 6P Slide Swi-tch $J-0282  2533% 1
16 L-378887 Rotary Switch F235 i — N-379056 Mylar Capacitor 0.015 uF
— L-213636 Carbon Resistor RD 1/4 ) (M s50WN i !
10K J i ) — N-390971 Screw, binding head 2 x 4 2
) 42 N-378257 Antenna Channel AA-5551 1
17 L-378898 R(l)tary Switch F244 1 — N-372104 Tapping Screw #2 3 x 6
18 L-378900 Slide Volume LG45
100KB x 2 36-20-2 2 {round) 2
19 1378911 Slide Volume (Balance) 43 N-378268 Antenna Holder AA-5552 1
44 N-379067 Bar Antenna 55-1-3 |
LG45 100KMN 36-20-1 i - ‘
20 L-378922 Double Volume G16T2 s NRIIOPINT M iSpringWashcn 2
45 N-379451 1SO Screw, round head
) 25\0KA x 2 36-29-1 1 4% 50 |
21 L-381172  Filter P;(.. Board Assy. . N-SAEGI6 1S MANGE i
Comp. AA-5532 1

FLYWHEEL WORM GEAR BLOCK

Ref. Parts Schematic Q .
scripti : uanti
No.  No. Description No. Y

— M-381137 Flywheel & Worm Gear

Comp. A5 1
22 M-377987 Shaft Bracket, w/metal AA-5524 1
23 M-378000 Worm Shaft A AA-5526 1
M-382083 Washer (Nylon)
6.1 X 13 x 1t 2
24 M-377998 Wlywheel AA-5525 1
— M-379383 ISO Screw, pan head 4 x 7 1
— M-330423 Adjusting Washer
4.0 x 13 x0.25¢ 3
— M-330434 Adjusting Washer
4.0 x 13 x 0.5t 3

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail
14




DIAL DRUM BLOCK AMPLIFIER PANEL BLOCK

Ref. Parts L Schematic Ref. Parts Schematic .
No. No. Description No. Quantity No. No. Description No. Quantity
— ©O-381115 Dial Drum Assy. Comp. — P-381148 Amplifier Panel Assy.
(U,0) A5 1 Comp. ABS §
— 0-381126 Dial Drum Assy. Comp. 56 P-378382 Amplifier Panel A A-5606 1
(A) AgS 1 57 P-378336 Side Frame AA-5601 2
— 0-381104 Dial Drum Assy. Comp. 58 P-378393  Dial Esuctchon AA-5608 1
) ABS 1 — P-378426 Stereo Indicator (Red) AA-5612 1
46 0-377774 Dial Plate AA-5507 1 59 P-378404  Scale Plate AA-5610 1
47 0-377796 Drum Shaft A AA-5509 1 — P-378415  Scale Plate Holder AA-5611 2
— 0-270123 “E” Ring 4M 6-1-9 1 — P-375118 Screw, binding head
— 0-382083 Washer (Nylon) 2.3X6 4
6.1 x 13 x 1t 1 — P-259391 Washer (SUP)
48 0-382094 Drum Angle A AA-5508 1 2.4 % 6 X 0.35t 4
49 0-377807 Drum A AA-5510 1 — P-355555  Screw, binding head
— 0-393827 1SO Set Screw 3 x 4 2 2.6 X6 8
— 0O-377820 Scale Film A (U,0) AA-5512 1 — P-378270 Lamp Meter Holder B AA-5553 1
— 0-377818 Scale Film B (J) AA-5511 1 — P-390982 Rubber Bushing D9 |
— O-378180 Scale Film C (A) AA-5557 1 — P-408960 Small Lamp 24V 35MA
50 0-377785 Drum Angle B AA-5508 1 600MM 28915 |
51 0-377831 Metal B AA-513 1 60 P-378821 Meter SB-45 (No. 4398DS)
— 0-273600 M12 Toothed Lock Washer 1 (FM) 46-1-31 1
— 0-303344 MI12 Hexagon Nut RD6s3 1 61 P-378832 Meter V-45 (No. 4397DS)  46-1-30 1
52 0-377842 Spur Gear A AA-S514 1 — P-379405  1SO Screw, binding head
— 0-377853 Friction Ring A 3x6 4
12.5x26.5x 1t 62 P-378527 Name Plate AA-5624 1
(Rubber) AA-5515 1
53 0-377864 Worm Gear A AA-5516 2
— 0-377875 Worm Pin B L=9 AA-5517 1 WALNUT CASE BLOCK
— 0-377897 Worm Pin A L=13 AA-5017 1
— 0-377886 Friction Ring B Ref, Parts o Schematic .
12.5x26.5 x 1t AA-5IS 1 No. No. Description No,  QUBIHLY
— 0-243437 Spring, Worm Gear A BT-170 1
54 0-377908 Friction Spring AA-5518 1 63 Q-381058 Walnut Case Assy. Comp, ASS i
— 0-377910 Friction Collar AA-5519 1 64 Q-377122 Esuctchon A AA-T9 2
— 0-393827 ISO Set Screw 3 x 4 1 65 Q-377133 Esuctchon B AA-T94 1
— 0-381137 Flywheel & Worm Gear — Q-379293 Wood Screw, round head
Comp. A8S 1 3.1x 10 32
— 0-377943 Lamp P.C. Board AA-5521 2 — Q-377190 LM Rubber Foot LM-404 4
— 0-295312 Lamp #2 8V 0.2A 28-2-8 2 — Q-259830 Washer (SPC)
55 0-377921 Right Plate A AA-5520 1 4.5 x 9.8 x 0.5t 4
— 0-377932 Right Plate B AA-5520 1 — Q-379304 Wood Screw, round head
— 0-377954 Right Case AA-5522 o 3.8 %25 4
— 0-377965 AF Plate A (Blue) AA-5523 1 — Q-405606 Case Supporting Angle AA-5626 2
— 0-377976 AF Plate B (Green) AA-523 1
— 0-379372 ISO Screw, Countersunk
Head 3 x 12 4
— 0-348107 M3 1SO Nut 4

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail

15




FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK .

izf" Il:'a(;"ls Description Sd;::'t' Quantity :Z‘j‘ :::fs Description SCh:’(‘)al"‘ Quantity
66 R-377695 Main Chassis AA-5501 1 88 R-377741 Boss, w/plate gear A,B
67 R-377706 Channel Chassis A AA-5502 ! Comp. AA-5505,6 1
68 R-377717 Channel Chassis B AA-5502 L — R-379315 ISO Set Screw 3 x 4 2
— R-200700 Tapping Screw #24 x 8 — R-243437 Spring, Plate Gear BT-170 1
(round) 8 89 R-378764 Power Transformer T-1 38-4-95 1
69 R-377728 Chassis Setting AA-5508 k 20 R-378775 Silicon Diode 5B4 523 !
70 R-378652 Electrolytic Capacitor 91 R-378786 Oil Tubular Capacitor
1000 uF 100WV 4-10-52 3 0.01 uF (M) 600WV 24-8-4 1
R-200687 Tapping Screw #2 3 X 6 92 R-381240 Equalizer Amp. P.C. Board
(round) 8 Assy, Comp. AA-5546 1
71 R-378663 Sub Miniature Relay 93 R-381251 Power Source P.C. Board
MH2PM-1 47-2-16 1 Assy. Comp. AA-5547 1
— R-350594 Ceramic Capacitor 94 R-381003 Pre-Amp. P.C. Board Assy.
TLD14F 0.1 uZ Comp. AA-5545 1
25WV 24-5-52 1 95 R-378450 Lever Switch Knob AA-5615 1
72 R-378674 Electrolytic Capacitor 96 R-378461 Push Switch Knob AA-5616 7
1000 uF 63WV 24-10-61 2 — R-378483 Spring, Knob AA-5618 10
73 R-378685 2P Fuse Holder, w/cover 40-1-10 1 97 R-378472 Slide Knob AA-5617 3
— R-200687 Tapping Screw #2 3 X 6 98 R-378494 TV Knob A AA-5619 1
(round) 6 99 R-378505 TV Knob B AA-5619 1 .
74 R-255115 Lug Plate VB2L2 3343 1 : — R-393805 [ISO Set Screw 4 x 10.7 2
R-378696 Carbon Resistor 100 R-378516 Rotary Switch Knob AA-5620 3
RD1/4 51K} 35-9-3 4 — R-393816 ISO Set Screw 4 x5 23
— R-213636 Carbon Resistor 101 R-259233 Wire Band C JA-745 5
RD1/4 10K} 35-9-3 2 — R-378437 Bottom Plate AA-5613 1
75 R-255082 Lug Plate VBL2 33410 2 — R-396358 Wood Case Washer AA-%625 4
R-273778 M3 Earth Lug L — R-400702 ISO Screw, truss head
76 R-378090 Switch Plate Supporting AA-5535 1 4 x 25 4
77 R-378303 Side Frame Supporting AA-5556 4 102 R-378448 Rear Panel Plate AA-56H4 1
— R-329826 HI-Q Capacitor 220PF 103 R-372104 Tapping Screw #2 3 X 6 5
(K) 50WV 24-6-4 2 — R-378595 Fuse ST-2 4A 19-1-% 1
78 R-450224 Electrolytic Capacitor — R-277413 Fuse ST-2 2A 39-1-26 1
10 uF 50WV 2%-12-10 2 104 R-378797 Short Pin Plug 42-1-37 2
79 R-254970 Lug Plate KP1L1 33-3-3 il 105 R-402603 Pin Plug Cord 42-1-43 2
R-295312 Lamp #2 8V 0.2A 28-2-8 ] — R-378573 FM Dipole Antenna A (J) 5511 1
80 R-380992 Main Amp. P.C. Board — R-378548 FM Dipole Antenna B
Assy. Comp. AA-553% 2 (U,A,0) 55-1-2 1
R-378167 Lead-wire Holder AA-5541 1
81 R-381238 FM-IF P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. AA-5538 1
82 R-381216 AM-IF P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. (J,U,A) AA-5537 1 O
— R-381228 AM-IF P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. (O) AA-5537 1
83 R-381194 MPX. P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. (U,A,0) AA-553% 1
R-381205 MPX. P.C. Board Assy.
Comp. (J) AA-5536 1

84 R-378753 FM Front End (Tuner)
43SN3FI-251 (U,0) 5317 1

— R-378371 FM Front End (Tuner)
43S5N3FI-252 (J) 53-1-9 1

R-378742 FM Front End (Tuner)
43SN3FI1-253 (A) 5318 1

— R-213895 Carbon Resistor RD1/4

150K K 35-9-3 1
85 R-395728 Boss Supporting Angle AA-5566 1
86 R-377730 Front End Angle AA-350 2
87 R-378022 Shaft Retaining Holder AA-5528 1

When you order these parts, Please describe their Parts No. and Serial No. in detail




